
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD 

Friday, 25 February 2022 
 
To:  Members of the Grounds & Environmental Committee (Councillors R Berry, 
S Jones, T Morris, C Palmer, R Yates, B Spurr, V Harvey, P Carberry, A Gray and 
P Snelling) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Grounds & Environmental 
Committee to be held on Monday, 7 March 2022 commencing at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, 
Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  

 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on the 

agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).  

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3(e)(f)(g) 3(h). 
 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


GROUNDS & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE Monday, 7 March 2022 
 

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 6th December 2021 (attached) in accordance with 
Standing Order 12. 

(b) To receive information updates on matters arising from the previous 
meeting (if appropriate). 

 

5.   APPROVED DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 To receive and formally note the decisions taken since the previous discussion 
meeting by delegation to the Town Clerk with email approval from a majority of 
Council members in accordance with Standing Order 15 (c) (vii) (attached).  
 

6.   COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

 (a) To receive and consider the Committee Work Plan for 2021-2022 
(attached). 

 
(b) To receive and consider the draft Committee Work Plan for 2022-2023  
 
(c) Further to the resolution made by Council on 29 November 2021, to 

receive a report and discussion document regarding current Five Year 
Plan objectives and to consider the recommendations contained therein.   

 
 

7.   FACILITIES AND BOOKINGS (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 (a) To receive and note a summary report regarding bookings of Town 
Council venues. 

 
(b) To receive a verbal update in respect of Leighton Town Boxing Club.  
 
(c) To receive a verbal update in respect of the facilities accessibility audits 

undertaken in late 2021 and next steps.  
 
 

8.   NINE MONTH BUDGET MONITORING REPORT (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

 To receive a nine-month budget monitoring report for the period April-
December 2021 (attached). 
 
 

9.   OUZEL VALLEY PARK STEERING GROUP UPDATE (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

 To receive the minutes from the 9 December meeting an receive a verbal 
update of the meeting held 2 March 2022 (attached).  
 

10.   HM QUEEN ELIZABETH II PLATINUM JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS  



GROUNDS & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE Monday, 7 March 2022 
 

 

 

 

 To receive a verbal update regarding the Platinum Jubilee celebrations. 
 

11.   PARSON'S CLOSE RECREATION GROUND INCLUSIVE PLAY AREA 

UPDATE  

 

 To receive a verbal update on the play area refurbishment project.   
 

12.   PLAY AREA PROGRAMME  

 

 To receive and consider an update report of the wider play area improvement 
and safer surfacing replacement programmes (to follow). 
 

13.   COMMUNITY FORUM YOUTH SURVEY (Pages 35 - 46) 

 

 To receive the results of the Community Forum Youth Survey and to consider 
undertaking more in-depth surveying of young people's needs and ideas about 
park-based provision (attached). 
 

14.   REVIEW OF WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  

 

 To receive a verbal update on the Council’s waste management contract. 
 

15.   THE WHITE HOUSE ROUNDABOUT (Pages 47 - 48) 

 

 To receive a paper produce by The Friends of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom 
(attached).  
 
 

16.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 

 The Committee may consider it appropriate to consider the following resolution 
should they consider that any discussion would be prejudicial to the public 
interests: that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature of 
the business about to be transacted which involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information. The public and press to withdraw from the 
meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding:    
 

17.   PARSON'S CLOSE RECREATION GROUND CONCESSIONS  

 

 To receive a report on the provision of the 2022 concessions in Parson's Close 
Recreation Ground and consider the recommendations therein (to follow). 
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF GROUNDS & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Present:   Councillors R Berry (Chair) 
S Jones (Vice-Chair) 
T Morris 
C Palmer 
V Harvey 
P Carberry 
P Snelling 
R Goodchild 
J Silverstone 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

I Haynes, Head of Grounds and Environmental 
Services 
S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk 
M Jahn, Committee Officer 

  
 
Members of the public: 2 
Members of the press 0 

 
139/GE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gray (substituted by 

Councillor Goodchild), Councillor Spurr (substituted by Councillor 
Silverstone) and Councillor Yates. 
 

140/GE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor V Harvey declared a personal interest as a member of South 
Bedfordshire Friends of the Earth and the Leighton Buzzard Society. 
 
Councillor C Palmer declared a personal interest as a member of the Friends 
of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom. 
 
No pecuniary interests were declared.  
 

141/GE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 A member of the Croquet Club spoke to thank the committee for the recent 
improvements and highlight how the club was a well-used popular facility 
across the town with an increasing membership, clubhouse and three lawns 
available for use.  The lawns were in need of re-laying to provide an 
improved playing surface, and the club requested assistance from the town 
council in achieving this.   The Head of Grounds and Environmental Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting 

Monday, 6 December 2021 

 

 

Page 56 

confirmed he had spoken to consultants regarding this and would obtain 
costed proposals for consideration at a future date. 
 

142/GE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 (a) The Committee received the draft minutes of the Grounds and 
Environmental Services Committee meeting held on 6 September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grounds and Environmental 
Services Committee meeting held on 6 September be approved as a 
correct record and were signed accordingly.  
 
(b) Minute reference 122/GE (Minutes of the Previous Meeting) – there 
was no update as yet regarding the fence at the rear of the Linslade 
Memorial Playing field. Still, a meeting had been set up with a fencing 
contractor after the first estimate of costs had been rejected by the Canal & 
River Trust. 
   
Minute reference 131/GE (Multi-Use Games Area) confirmed that the 
goalposts would be taken down and reinstated at the eastern side of the 
park. 
 
Minute reference 134/GE (Allotments Update) – there had been no 
correspondence received from Central Bedfordshire Council regarding the 
transfer of any assets, including the allotments on the eastern development.   
          

143/GE COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORKPLAN 
 

 The Committee received and considered the Committee Work Plan for 2021-
2022.   
 
A question was raised to ask whether an update could be given at the next 
meeting regarding waste recycling after the new contract was awarded in 
October 2019.  It was confirmed this could be presented at the March 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that the recycling bins in Parson's Close would be discussed at 
the March meeting. 
 
A further question was raised regarding the computerisation of the cemetery 
records, which showed as ongoing but unlikely it would ever be completed.  
The Head of Grounds and Environmental Services confirmed that not all the 
historical documents were available, and access to the computer system to 
update these records would prove difficult for volunteers as only one person 
could access it at any one time.                                                                                                 
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee Objectives and Work Plan. 
 

144/GE SIX MONTH BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Page 2



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting 

Monday, 6 December 2021 

 

 

Page 57 

 The Committee received a six-month budget monitoring report for the period 
April – September 2021. 
 
Utility use was questioned at Parson's Close. Still, it was confirmed this 
would balance out as most billing was estimated and paid by direct debit 
enabling any credit to be returned. 
 
Overall the income should be on par with the budget predictions by the end 
of the year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

145/GE PARSON'S CLOSE RECREATION GROUND 
 

 The Committee received a verbal update on the play area refurbishment 
project.  It was confirmed the loan application would be resubmitted this 
week.  Additional costs had been incurred by the delay in the planning 
application being approved. To keep the project's total cost the same, 
officers suggested that minor amendments to the plans be made.  This 
would include some parts of the equipment being amended or shelved and 
an alteration in the method of resurfacing in the play area. The changes 
would not affect the overall scheme design or play value but would ensure 
the project could be achieved within the budget set by Council.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information and the minor amendments to the 
scheme to ensure the project could be delivered within budget.  
 

146/GE OUZEL VALLEY PARK STEERING GROUP UPDATE 
 

 The Committee received the minutes of the Ouzel Valley Park Steering 
Group held on 2 September 2021. 
 
The Committee were informed the Canal & River Trust had now agreed to 
carry out an upgrade on the towpath, between south of Leighton Bridge and 
north from Leighton Lock. The timescale would be May to July 2022, with the 
closure of the towpath in sections so the public could still have access to the 
canal.  A request had been made to the Canal & River Trust to avoid the 
closure of the towpath around Tiddenfoot when the Canal Festival would be 
taking place at the end of July 2022.   
 
It was also noted that Councillor Harvey and Jon
[...]
eded to become net carbon neutral with the purchase of electric 
equipment, increased tree and shrub planting and maintenance, and the 
usual jobs carried out by the Grounds Team. 
 
On being put to a vote, it was agreed to recommend approval of the draft 
budget to Policy & Finance Committee (7 in favour, 1 against and 1 
abstention). 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee to approve the 
proposed budget for Grounds and Environmental Services for the 
financial year 2022-2023. 
 

149/GE CEMETERY UPDATE 
 

 The Committee received an update report on the cemetery service.  The 
town council's burial capacity should continue to be classed as "problematic", 
with some virgin space remaining but insufficient to meet the demand for the 

Page 4



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting 

Monday, 6 December 2021 

 

 

Page 59 

next twenty years.  In order for the Town Council to remain a burial authority, 
additional capacity would be required.  The land likely to come forward as 
part of the land east development would be limited in size, and its future 
management was uncertain. The Committee agreed that Central 
Bedfordshire Council should keep to their commitment to assist the Town 
Council in securing burial land. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

150/GE PAVILION HIRE REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FROM 1 APRIL 2022 
 

 The Committee received a report in respect of the fees and charges for 
Pavilion hire. Although bookings had increased significantly in the second 
half of 2022, there remained a lack of certainty about the pandemic and its 
continuing impact. It was suggested that no increase be made to the 
previously agreed fee structure in view of this.  
 
RESOLVED that no change be made to the existing fees and charges 
for pavilion hire for the financial year 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023. 
 

151/GE INSTALLATION OF INTERPRETATION PANELS IN THE PARKS AND 
OPEN SPACES 
 

 The Committee received a report regarding the installation of interpretation 
panels in Linslade Memorial Playing Field and considered the 
recommendations therein. The Committee approved the proposed design 
and colours and noted that the exact wording was still to be finalised.  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) to note the report. 
(b) to endorse that £6,374.00 to be taken from budget line 9024/950 
(with available funds of £28,197) to fund the delivery and installation. 
 

152/GE ROTARY FIREWORK DISPLAY 
 

 The Committee received a verbal update regarding the annual bonfire event 
in the town.  The Rotary Club of Leighton-Linslade had agreed not to hold 
the event in 2020 and 2021 as a result of the pandemic and had expressed 
an intention not to organise this event in future years due to the financial 
risks involved.  The Committee agreed that if another organisation took over 
the running of the display, it would not be automatically assumed the Town 
Council would underwrite any future displays. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

153/GE HM QUEEN ELIZABETH II PLATINUM JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS 
 

 The Committee received a report to consider the funding and endorse that 

Page 5



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting 

Monday, 6 December 2021 

 

 

Page 60 

the Grounds and Environmental Services lead on the delivery of the 
Platinum Jubilee Celebrations, including a parade, lighting a beacon, and 
augmented reality tree planting and firework display. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) To endorse that, the Grounds and Environmental services would 
lead the delivery of the Platinum Jubilee Celebrations, including a 
parade, lighting a beacon, augmented reality trail tree planting and 
firework display. 
(b)    That up to a maximum of £8,000 be taken from the cost centre 
4110/230 (with an available budget of £54,675) for the purposes of 
delivering the Platinum Jubilee Celebrations. 
 

154/GE 1937 CORONATION SHELTER AND BENCH REPLACEMENT 
 

 The Committee received a report to consider the replacement of the 1937 
Coronation Shelter and bench in Parson's Close Recreation Ground and 
considered the recommendations therein. 
 
A concern was raised whether the shelter would become a focal point for 
anti-social behaviour in the park. The shelter would be narrow with a 
transparent rear panel to prevent this, but the possibility of having CCTV 
focussed on it could also be explored.  The original shelter had been paid for 
by public subscription, and it was suggested this, or crowdfunding could be a 
possible option to contribute to the costs for the new structure.   
 
On being put to a vote, the recommendations were agreed (8 in favour, 1 
against).  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To endorse the funding of a wooden replacement structure for 

£17,323, including delivery and installation, to be funded from 
budget line 9024/950 (available funds of £28,197). 

(b) To purchase wooden benches to be financed from the revenue 
budget 4503/230. 

 
155/GE ALWINS FIELD PLAY AREA REFURBISHMENT 

 
 The Committee received a presentation of the preferred design for the 

refurbishment of Alwins Field Play Area. This was the next scheduled play 
area refurbishment as part of the ongoing programme, to be funded from the 
Future Projects/play area refurbishment earmarked reserve.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting 

Monday, 6 December 2021 

 

 

Page 61 

156/GE CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY UPDATE 
 

 The Committee received and considered a report in response to the 
resolution made by Council regarding becoming net carbon neutral by 2030.  
It was proposed that the first steps would be to obtain baseline data on the 
Council's current operations, undertake carbon literacy training, and await 
guidance from the National Association of Local Councils and Central 
Bedfordshire Council. It was noted that CBC's newly adopted Sustainability 
Plan included training of councillors and staff, embedding sustainability in 
project management, council operations, investing in renewable energy 
infrastructure, electric vehicle charging infrastructure and working with the 
broader community, including town and parish councils. 
 
The Committee noted that the town council had already commenced 
communications to the public regarding climate change and how they could 
contribute by making small changes in daily life.  
 
It was proposed a consultant carry out an assessment into the carbon 
footprint of the town council. At the same time, as part of the scheduled tree 
condition survey, an i-Tree Eco assessment could be undertaken.  The 
evidence obtained from these reports would provide essential baseline data 
as a starting point and could also be helpful if applying for grant funding. 
 
On being put to a vote, the recommendations were agreed (8 in favour, 1 
abstention). 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) To note the report. 
(b) To recommend to Policy & Finance Committee approval of the 

new revenue budget line included in the draft budget for 2022-
2023 with respect to the climate change agenda. 

(c) To endorse that quotations be received for a carbon assessment 
of Town Council operations to provide baseline evidence on 
which to take forward the move towards being net carbon neutral 
by 2030. 

(d) To endorse that, an i-Tree Eco assessment be incorporated in 
our latest tree condition survey, with the combined cost of £4,500 
(to be taken from 9024/950) with available funds of £28,197. 

(e) To support the undertaking of carbon literacy training as an 
organisation for both staff and councillors. 

 
It was proposed and seconded that in order to continue the meeting past 
2200 hours, Standing Order 3(x) be suspended until the conclusion of the 
next agenda item (Henry Finch Memorial Fountain). 
 
RESOLVED to suspend Standing Order 3(x) until the conclusion of the 
next agenda item (Henry Finch Memorial Fountain). 
 

Page 7



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting 

Monday, 6 December 2021 

 

 

Page 62 

157/GE HENRY FINCH MEMORIAL FOUNTAIN 
 

 The Committee received a report to consider the funding of a condition 
survey of the Henry Finch Memorial Fountain in Linslade Recreation Ground 
to allow informed decisions regarding any improvement to be made.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) To approve the funding of a condition report (£1,872.00), which 
would include detailed feasibility and possible recommendations. 
 
(b) Included in the above costings would be for the appointed 
experts to meet up with Officers and two named Councillors, Councillor 
Harvey and Councillor Palmer, to discuss further the expectations of 
possible adaptions. 
  
The Committee considered a motion by Councillor Palmer for restoration of 
the Henry Finch Memorial Fountain in Linslade Recreation Ground.  It was 
not proposed that the fountain be restored to its original state but that a 
modest restoration take place, including cleaning, re-highlighting the 
inscriptions on the fountain, and restoring the missing lion's head would be 
adequate.  In addition, the provision of flower beds or planters on both sides 
of the path and perhaps some seating could enhance the area.   
 
RESOLVED to support the Motion for restoration of the Henry Finch 
Memorial Fountain in principle, subject to the findings of the condition 
survey. The survey report and costed recommendations to come back 
to the Committee for consideration in due course.  
 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.07 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2021.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                7 March 2022  

Page 8



RECORD OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 2021 

GROUNDS AND ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE 

 

Date 
requested 

Subject Specific agreed decision Agreed by Cllrs 

13/12/21 Resident Definition 
Amendments 

G&E Committee Members are asked to consider approving 
a temporary amendment to the Town Council's resident 
definition to allow this and possible future interments to take 
place at resid

Minutes of the meeting

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF GROUNDS & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2022 AT 7.30 PM
Present: Councillors

R Berry (Chair)
S Jones (Vice-Chair)
C Palmer
R Yates
V Harvey
P Carberry (left at 21.28)
A Gray (left at 21.45)
P Snelling
G Perham (substituting for T Morris)

Also in attendance:

M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
I Haynes, Head of Grounds and Environmental
Services
S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk
M Jahn, Committee Officer

Members of the public:
Members of the press

2
0

158/GE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris (substituted by
Councillor Perham) and Councillor Spurr.
159/GE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor V Harvey declared a personal interest as a member of South
Bedfordshire Friends of the Earth and the Leighton Buzzard Society.
Councillor C Palmer declared a personal interest as a member of the Friends
of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom.
No pecuniary interests were declared.
160/GE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
Two members of the Friends of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom spoke to the
Committee to highlight their concerns regarding the general lack of care and
maintenance to the roundabout at the Leston Road/Hockliffe Street junction
by the White House, as well as the beds surrounding the roundabout. It was
felt that more colourful planting would be more attractive and welcoming at
this crucial location. It was felt that the same could apply to other sites in the
town, and the Friends would send a list of these. A request was made for

Page 63

Grounds
Meeting

&

Environmental

Committee

Monday, 7 March 2022

the Town Council to liaise with Central Bedfordshire Council to discuss how
this could be resolved and taken forward.
161/GE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
(a)
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Grounds and
Environmental Services Committee meeting held on 6 December 2021.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grounds and Environmental
Services Committee meeting held on 6 December 2021 be approved as
a correct record and were signed accordingly.
(b)
Minute reference 142/GE Minutes of the Previous Meeting – it was
confirmed a purchase order had been raised for the fence at the rear of
Linslade Memorial Playing Field, and it was hoped it would be completed by
mid-April.
Minute reference 148/GE (2022-2023 Draft Committee Revenue Budget): a
question was raised regarding the workload and capacity of staff in the
Grounds Team. The Head of Grounds had no concerns and hoped the team
would be at full strength before the main summer season began.
Minute reference 149/GE (Cemetery Update): the Head of Grounds and
Environmental Services confirmed that after talking to the relevant
department at Central Bedfordshire Council, they were not in a position to
consider land for a cemetery but would be dealing with each case in order of
need.
Minute reference 154/GE (1937 Coronation Shelter and Bench
Replacement): Councillor Harvey requested to be named as voting against
this item. Councillor Palmer repeated his suggestion to seek public
donations towards this project.
Minute reference 156/GE (Climate Change Emergency Update): the search
for a reputable consultant to carry out a carbon assessment was still
ongoing, but members agreed it was paramount to obtain this baseline data
before being able to determine specific actions and projects to move towards
becoming net carbon neutral over the next few years. Officers would
continue seeking support with this and hoped to bring further information to
the June meeting.
Minute reference 157/GE (Henry Finch Memorial Fountain): a condition
survey had been completed, and the results of this were awaited. Once they
were received, they would be shared with the Committee.
A request was made to vary the agenda order, moving item 15 earlier due to
members of the public being present.

Page 64

Grounds
Meeting

&

Environmental

Committee

Monday, 7 March 2022

162/GE THE WHITE HOUSE ROUNDABOUT
The Committee received a paper from The Friends of Leighton-Linslade in
Bloom regarding the comments made in the public session about planting
and maintenance of the roundabout and surrounding beds at the Hockliffe
Street/Leston Road junction.

The Committee supported the paper and agreed discussions should be held
between the Town Council and Central Bedfordshire Council, who, at
present, maintained this area.
Members agreed this was an important gateway to the town and required
regular maintenance to enhance the area. Discussions were needed to
ascertain whether the sponsors of the roundabout were still contributing and
whether Central Bedfordshire Council would agree to the Town Council
taking over the maintenance of the roundabout and surrounding beds.
Councillor Harvey proposed a motion that the Town Council seek to take
over the maintenance of the roundabout and surrounding beds. A slight
variation was suggested to this by members that discussions should take
place with Central Bedfordshire Council regarding the roundabout and
consideration given to any proposals regarding future maintenance.
This motion was taken to a vote with 8 for and one abstention.
RESOLVED to have discussions with Central Bedfordshire Council on
the potential options for future maintenance of the roundabout at the
junction of Hockliffe Street and Leston Road and the surrounding beds.
163/GE APPROVED DECISIONS
The Committee received a record of the decisions taken since the previous
discussion meeting by delegation to the Town Clerk with email approval from
a majority of the Council members.
RESOLVED to note the report.
164/GE COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN
(a) The Committee received and considered the Committee Work Plan for
2021-2022.
RESOLVED to note the Committee Objectives and Work Plan.
(b) The Committee received the draft Workplan for 2022-23 and
considered amendments to it. After discussion, it was suggested that the
report be amended to add to the next update and last action date for each
objective. It was suggested that planning for future planting in the town

Page 65

Grounds
Meeting

&

Environmental

Committee

Monday, 7 March 2022

should be added to the plan. Cllr Perham raised the possibility of revisiting a
former aspiration to create more of a town gateway feature at the Wing Road
entrance to the parish.
RESOLVED to note the draft Committee work plan and objectives for
2022-23 with the amendments noted above.
(c) As resolved by Council in November 2021, the Committee considered
the Town Council's adopted Five Year Plan and Objectives along with
proposed revisions submitted by the Liberal Democrat group.
After
discussion, it was agreed that completed objectives could be shaded in a
different colour, so it was obvious they were no longer being worked on. It
was also requested that, where possible, objectives be stated in greater
detail in terms of how they would be delivered and measured.
It was proposed and seconded that no changes be made other than those
outlined above. On being put to the vote, the motion was carried (6 in
favour, 3 abstentions).
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee that no changes
be made to objectives 28-48 in the Council's Five Year Plan and
Objectives, other than adding some detail/clarification to objectives
where possible at a future date.

165/GE FACILITIES AND BOOKINGS
(a)
The Committee received and noted a summary report regarding
bookings of Town Council venues. The Committee agreed the bookings
were generally healthy but wanted to find ways to increase use at Astral Park
during the off-peak afternoon sessions. Suggestions were made for
promoting this for older people's groups to use, and organisations that had
been suspended during COVID and were now beginning to start up again.
(b)
The Committee received a verbal update in respect of Leighton Town
Boxing Club. The Boxing Club had continued to use Pages Park Pavilion,
and no problems had been highlighted. A further update would be given at
the June meeting when representatives from the Boxing Club would attend
to give a presentation of their activities and achievements. It was strongly
felt that the club should continue but should be encouraged to search for
more suitable permanent premises. The club could approach the Police
Crime Commissioner for suggestions and advice on locating premises as he
was known to have supported boxing as an activity for young people.
(c)
The Committee received a verbal update in respect of the facilities
accessibility audits in late 2021 and considered the next steps to be taken. A
meeting would take place with a surveyor to discuss how to proceed
alongside planned maintenance and come back to Committee with a
combined project. Some proposed improvements were relatively quick and

Page 66

Grounds
Meeting

&

Environmental

Committee

Monday, 7 March 2022

easy to implement whereas others would require more planning and budget.
RESOLVED to note the report.

166/GE NINE MONTH BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
The Committee received a nine-month budget monitoring report for the
period April – December 2021. A question was raised about whether figures
would need to be adjusted for utilities in light of the expected price rises. It
was anticipated that there was sufficient budget to cover these increases but
noted that billing was often done in advance on estimates and adjusted after
that with actual meter readings. Ways to save on energy costs would be
considered as part of the facilities improvements programme and climate
change projects.
RESOLVED to note the report.
167/GE OUZEL VALLEY PARK STEERING GROUP UPDATE
The Committee received the minutes of the Ouzel Valley Park Steering
Group held in December 2021. In addition, a verbal report was given from
the meeting held on 2 March 2022. At that meeting, a recommendation had
been made from the steering group to the Council to endorse the Buzzcycles
Cycling Strategy. The group had also discussed the value of having an
annual biodiversity assessment, and scoping work on this would be
addressed at the May meeting.
RESOLVED to receive the information from the Ouzel Valley Park
steering group.
168/GE HM QUEEN ELIZABETH II PLATINUM JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS
The Committee received a verbal update on the plans for the Platinum
Jubilee Celebrations. All plans were progressing, including a firework
display and beacon lighting on the evening of Thursday, 2 June.
With regard to the proposed reinstated Coronation shelter in Parson's Close
Recreation Ground, groundworks had been organised. A reminder of the
previous discussion about the possibility of donations from the public
towards this project was raised by a committee member.
RESOLVED to note the information.
169/GE PARSON'S CLOSE RECREATION GROUND INCLUSIVE PLAY AREA
UPDATE
The Committee received a verbal update on the inclusive adventure play
area in Parson's Close Recreation Ground.
It was anticipated that

Page 67

Grounds
Meeting

&

Environmental

Committee

Monday, 7 March 2022

groundbreaking would be on 25 April 2022, with completion and handover by
the end of the summer school term on 22 July 2022.
A request was made to have banners around the fencing once the work had
begun showing the playground's design so members of the public could see
what was being built.
RESOLVED to note the information.
Cllr Carberry left the meeting at 2130 hours.

170/GE PLAY AREA PROGRAMME
The Committee received a report regarding the play area improvement and
safer surfacing replacement programmes. The next play area to receive
improvement would be on Derwent Road, Linslade.
RESOLVED
(a) To note the report.
(b) To endorse the updated broader play area improvement and safer
surfacing replacement programmes as per the attached Gantt charts.
171/GE COMMUNITY FORUM YOUTH SURVEY
The Committee received the results of the Community Forum Youth Survey
previously presented to the Partnership Committee and to the Cultural and
Economic Services Committee.
Responses had been limited, so
consideration was given to having a further in-depth survey of young
people's needs and ideas about park-based provision undertaken by
specialist consultants.
A suggestion was made to purchase chess and board games for use at the
TACTIC centre so young people could meet up and socialise with friends
who enjoyed the same activities.
RESOLVED to note the information.
172/GE REVIEW OF WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT
The Committee received an update on the Waste Management Contract. All
agreed progress had been made, and the statistics were considerably
improved on previous years.
RESOLVED to note the information.
173/GE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Page 68

Grounds
Meeting

&

Environmental

Committee

Monday, 7 March 2022

RESOLVED that under the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature
of the business about to be transacted, which involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information. The public and press to withdraw
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding
Parson's Close Recreation Ground Concessions.
174/GE PARSON'S CLOSE RECREATION GROUND CONCESSIONS
The Committee received and considered a report regarding Parson's Close
Recreation Ground concessions. A temporary solution was proposed for the
2022 summer season, and the situation could then be given further
consideration. On being put to the vote, the recommendations were agreed
(6 voted for and one against).
RESOLVED:
(a) To note the report
(b) To endorse that, LM Ices be awarded a combined concession for
the right to sell ice cream and provide catering for one year for the
value of £10,500 + VAT.

The meeting closed at 9.55 pm.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 7 MARCH 2022.

Chair

6 JUNE 2022

Page 69

